## 2009

# CHAPTER 32

An Act respecting consequential amendments resulting from the enactment of *The Vital Statistics Act*, 2009

(Assented to May 14, 2009)

HER MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of Saskatchewan, enacts as follows:

#### Short title

- 1 This Act may be cited as The Vital Statistics Consequential Amendments Act, 2009.
- S.S. 2006, c.C-1.1, section 13 amended
  - 2 Clause 13(1)(g) of *The Cancer Agency Act* is amended by striking out "The Vital Statistics Act, 1995" and substituting "The Vital Statistics Act, 2009".
- S.S. 1999, c.C-38.01 amended
  - 3(1) The Coroners Act, 1999 is amended in the manner set forth in this section.
  - (2) Clause 2(c) is amended by striking out "The Vital Statistics Act, 1995" and substituting "The Vital Statistics Act, 2009".
  - (3) Clause 17(b) is amended by striking out "The Vital Statistics Act, 1995" and substituting "The Vital Statistics Act, 2009".
  - (4) Section 57 is amended:
    - (a) by striking out "Director of Vital Statistics" and substituting "Registrar of Vital Statistics"; and
    - (b) by striking out "The Vital Statistics Act, 1995" and substituting "The Vital Statistics Act, 2009".
- S.S. 1990-91, c.F-22.01, section 23 amended
  - 4 Clause 23(3)(j) of *The Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act* is repealed and the following substituted:
    - "(j) Part VIII of The Vital Statistics Act, 2009".
- S.S. 1999, c.F-23.3 amended
  - 5 The Funeral and Cremation Services Act is amended by striking out "The Vital Statistics Act, 1995" and substituting "The Vital Statistics Act, 2009":
    - (a) in clause 90(b); and
    - (b) in subclause 95(b)(i).
- S.S. 1999, c.H-0.021, section 4 amended
  - 6 Clause 4(4)(g.1) of *The Health Information Protection Act* is amended by striking out "The Vital Statistics Act, 1995" and substituting "The Vital Statistics Act, 2009".

### S.S. 1990-91, c.L-27.1, section 22 amended

- 7 Subsection 22(3) of *The Local Authority Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act* is amended:
  - (a) by adding the following clause after clause (a):
    - "(a.01) Part VIII of The Vital Statistics Act, 2009"; and
  - (b) in the portion following clause (b) by striking out "clauses (a), (a.1) and (b)" and substituting "clauses (a), (a.01), (a.1) and (b)".

### Coming into force

8 This Act comes into force on the day on which section 1 of *The Vital Statistics Act, 2009* comes into force.